Corporation, with the CVS subsidiary continuing as the surviving entity (the “Caremark Merger”). Following the
merger, the Company changed its name to CVS Caremark Corporation (the “Company”).

The following unaudited pro forma financial information has been provided for illustrative purposes only and does not
purport to be indicative of the actual results that would have been achieved by the combined companies for the period
presented or that will be achieved by the combined companies in the future. The pro forma financial information
should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited historical consolidated financial statements, accompanying
footnotes and the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 29, 2007.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 29, 2007(1)

In millions, except per share amounts

CVS
Caremark

Corporation
December
29, 2007

Caremark (7)
March 21,
2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined (6)
December 29,
2007

Net revenue $ 76,329.5 $ 8,410.6 $ (941.5)(2) $ 83,798.6
Cost of revenues 60,221.8 7,850.3 (941.5)(2) 67,130.6
Gross profit 16,107.7 560.3 — 16,668.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 11,314.4 71.4 37.1(3) 11,422.8
Operating profit 4,793.3 488.9 37.1 5,245.2
Interest expense (income), net 434.6 (12.8) 24.4(4) 446.2
Earnings/(loss) before income tax
provision/(benefit) 4,358.7 501.7 (61.5) 4,799.0
Income tax provision/(benefit) 1,721.7 119.5 54.4(5) 1,895.6
Net earnings/(loss) 2,637.0 382.2 (115.9) 2,903.4
Preference dividends, net of income tax benefit 14.2 — — 14.2
Net earnings/(loss) available to common
stockholders $ 2,622.8 $ 382.2 $ (115.9) $ 2,889.2

Basic earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 1.97 $ $ 1.76
Weighted average common shares outstanding 1,328.2 312.7 1,640.9

Diluted earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 1.92 $ $ 1.72
Weighted average common shares outstanding 1,371.8 312.7 1,684.5
Dividends declared per common share $ 0.22875 — $ 0.22875

(1)The pro forma combined results of operations assume that the Caremark Merger occurred at the beginning of the
period presented. These results have been prepared by adjusting the historical results of the Company to include
the historical results of Caremark, incremental interest expense and the impact of the purchase price allocation.

Edgar Filing: CVS CAREMARK CORP - Form 8-K

3

(2)Inter-company revenues that occur when a Caremark customer uses a CVS/pharmacy retail store to purchase
covered merchandise were eliminated. This adjustment had no impact on pro forma net earnings or pro forma